at fair value through OCI   15,845   -

  Release of deferred government grants  (117,668) (133,819)

   7,621,161 7,882,077

 Effect on cash flows due to working capital changes:

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets:

  Stores, spares and loose tools   (372,939)  301,830

  Trade debts   342,740   (1,737,782)

  Loans and advances   (465,835)  (282,255)

  Contract cost   (536,636)  (411,884)

  Prepayments and other receivables   (497,659)  (480,555)

   (1,530,329)  (2,610,646)

 Increase in current liabilities:

  Trade and other payables   400,171   3,258,629

   6,491,003 8,530,060

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Short term investments   18,804,787   -

 Cash and bank balances   2,399,712   4,453,698

   21,204,499   4,453,698

20 21

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ITS IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s Financial

Statements.

   Impact of Changes in accounting policies
   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

I) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 JANUARY 01, 2017

 Assets

  Contract assets  -   1,033,932   1,033,932

  Others  182,636,563   -   182,636,563

 Total Assets  182,636,563   1,033,932   183,670,495

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

  Share capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000

  Reserves 30,118,160 - 30,118,160

  Retained earnings  1,894,739   131,408   2,026,147

   83,013,099   131,408   83,144,507

 Liabilities

  Deferred tax  7,264,575   59,037   7,323,612

  Trade & other payables  59,142,912   843,487   59,986,399

  Others  33,215,977   -   33,215,977

   99,623,464   902,524   100,525,988

 Total equity and liabilities  182,636,563   1,033,932   183,670,495

 DECEMBER 31,2017

 Assets

  Contract assets -  1,200,185   1,200,185

  Income tax recoverable  15,263,357   (9,963)  15,253,394

  Others  170,894,840   -   170,894,840

 Total Assets  186,158,197   1,190,222   187,348,419

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

  Share capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000

  Reserves 30,304,065 - 30,304,065

  Retained earnings  3,647,809   149,911   3,797,720

   84,951,874   149,911   85,101,785

 Liabilities

  Deferred tax  7,086,423   59,038   7,145,461

  Trade & other payables  62,002,745   981,273   62,984,018

  Others  32,117,155   -   32,117,155

   101,206,323   1,040,311   102,246,634

 Total equity and liabilities  186,158,197   1,190,222   187,348,419

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

   March 31,  March 31,
   2017  2017
   Impact of Changes in accounting policies
   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

II) STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

 Revenue

  Revenue  17,508,877   (36,155)  17,472,722

  Cost of services  (12,141,755)  (32,973)  (12,174,728)

  Gross profit  5,367,122   (69,128)  5,297,994

 Administrative and general expenses  (2,291,350)  -   (2,291,350)

 Selling and marketing expenses  (642,975)  17,460   (625,515)

   (2,934,325)  17,460   (2,916,865)

 Operating profit  2,432,797   (51,668)  2,381,129

 Other income  810,668   -   810,668

 Finance costs  (41,033)  -   (41,033)

 Profit  before tax  3,202,432   (51,668)  3,150,764

 Provision for income tax  (1,056,802)  17,050   (1,039,752)

 Profit for the period  2,145,630   (34,618)  2,111,012

III) STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 for the period ended 31 March 2017

 Profit  before tax  3,202,432   (51,668)  3,150,764

 Adjustments for non-cash and other items

  Contract cost  -   427,396   427,396

  Others  4,303,917   -   4,303,917

   4,303,917   427,396   4,731,313

	 Operating	profit	before	working	capital	changes  7,506,349   375,728   7,882,077

  Contract cost -  (411,884)  (411,884)

  Trade & other payables  3,222,473   36,156   3,258,629

  Working capital changes  (2,198,762)  -   (2,198,762)

 Cash generated from operations  8,530,060   -   8,530,060

  Retirement benefits and income taxes paid etc  (7,395,598)  -   (7,395,598)

 Net cash generated from operating activities  1,134,462   -   1,134,462

	 Cash	flow	from	investing	activities

 Net cash flow from investing activities  (2,577,624)  - (2,577,624)

	 Cash	flow	form	financing	activities

 Net cash generated from financing activities  (5,284)  -   (5,284)

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (1,448,446)  -   (1,448,446)

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

[…]

Trade and other payables   3,835,363   937,499
  Customers deposits   1,446,119   474,081
  Unearned income   (1,052,956)  (214,083)

   4,228,526 1,197,497

   12,866,947 10,614,824

11. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Short term investments   19,798,058   11,486,618
 Cash and bank balances   4,910,983   5,677,545

   24,709,041   17,164,163

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

3938

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

12 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ITS IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Groups’s Financial

Statements

   Impact of Changes in accounting policies
   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

I) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 JANUARY 01, 2017

 Assets

  Contract Costs  -   1,441,417   1,441,417

  Others  302,611,576   -   302,611,576

 Total Assets  302,611,576   1,441,417   304,052,993

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

  Share Capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000

  Reserves  30,139,519   -   30,139,519

  Unappropriated profit  7,047,199   416,646   7,463,845

   88,186,718   416,646   88,603,364

 Liabilities

  Deferred Tax  12,089,802   181,284   12,271,086

  Trade and Other payables  70,001,837   843,487   70,845,324

  Others  132,333,219   -   132,333,219

   214,424,858   1,024,771   215,449,629

   302,611,576   1,441,417   304,052,993

 DECEMBER 31, 2017

 Assets

  Contract Costs  -   1,546,113   1,546,113

  Income Tax Recoverable  19,838,281   (9,963)  19,828,318

  Others  273,577,019   -   273,577,020

 Total Assets  293,415,300   1,536,150   294,951,451

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

  Share Capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000

  Reserves  30,388,874   -   30,388,874

  Unappropriated profit  4,717,685   392,059   5,109,744

   86,106,559   392,059   86,498,618

 Liabilities

  Deferred Tax  10,471,742   162,816   10,634,558

  Trade and Other Payables  69,384,175   103,999   69,488,174

  Unearned Revenue  5,818,447   877,277   6,695,724

  Others  121,634,377   -   121,634,377

   207,308,741   1,144,092   208,452,833

 Total equity and liabilities  293,415,300   1,536,151   294,951,451

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

   March 31,  March 31,
   2017  2017
   Impact of Changes in accounting policies
   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

II) STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

 For the period ended 31 March 2017

  Revenue  28,835,189   (8,636)  28,826,553

  Cost of Services  (21,251,851)  (106,447)  (21,358,298)

  Gross Profit  7,583,338   (115,083)  7,468,255

 Administrative and general expenses  (4,424,723)  6,047   (4,418,676)

 Selling and marketing expenses  (1,480,561)  7,783   (1,472,778)

   (5,905,284)  13,830   (5,891,454)

 Operating profit  1,678,054   (101,253)  1,576,801

 Other income  1,052,486   -   1,052,486

 Finance costs  (864,642)  -   (864,642)

 Profit before taxation  1,865,898   (101,253)  1,764,645

 Provision for income tax  (677,464)  31,926   (645,538)

 Profit after taxation  1,188,434   (69,327)  1,119,107

III) STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 For the period ended 31 March 2017

 Profit before taxation  1,865,898   (101,253)  1,764,645

 Adjustments for non-cash and other items

  Contract cost  -   720,669   720,669

  Others  9,869,757   -   9,869,757

   9,869,757   720,669   10,590,426

 Operating	profit	before	working	capital	changes  11,735,655   619,416   12,355,071

  Contract Costs  -   (524,236)  (524,236)

  Unearned revenue   (118,903)  (95,180)  (214,083)

  Working capital changes  (1,001,928)  -   (1,001,928)

 Cash generated from operations  10,614,824   -   10,614,824

  Finance cost, income tax and others  (6,105,763)  -   (6,105,763)

 Net cash generated from operating activities  4,509,061   -   4,509,061

	 Cash	flow	from	Investing	Activities

 Net cash used in investing activities  (2,218,120)  -   (2,218,120)

	 Cash	flow	form	Financing	Activities

 Net cash generated from financing activities  2,717,624   -   2,717,624

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  5,008,565   -   5,008,565

 Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning

  of the period  12,155,598   -   12,155,598

 Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of the period  17,164,163   -   17,164,163

4140

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

13. SEGMENT INFORMATION
 For Management purposes, the Group is organised into two operating segments i.e. fixed line

communications (Wire line) and wireless communications (Wireless). The reportable operating
segments derive their revenue primarily from voice, data and other services.

13.1 Segment information for the reportable segments is as follows:

   Wire line Wireless Total

   Note Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

 Three months ended March 31, 2018

 Segment revenue   16,634,399   15,028,072   31,662,471

 Inter segment revenue  13.1.1   (1,247,281)  (365,469) (1,612,750)

 Revenue from external customers   15,387,118   14,662,603   30,049,721

 Segment results   1,727,374   (720,355)  1,007,019

 Three months ended March 31, 2017

  - (Restated)

 Segment revenue   16,189,032   14,352,786   30,541,818

 Inter segment revenue  13.1.1   (1,301,851)  (413,414)  (1,715,265)

 Revenue from external customers   14,887,181   13,939,372   28,826,553

 Segment results   1,963,241   (844,134)  1,119,107

13.1.1 Inter segment revenues are eliminated on consolidation.

   Wire line Wireless Total

   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

 As at March 31, 2018

 Segment assets   150,018,736   147,952,796   297,971,532

 Segment liabilities   100,754,051   109,696,099   210,450,150

 As at December 31, 2017 (Restated)

 Segment assets   146,920,724   148,030,727   294,951,451

 Segment liabilities   98,461,338   109,991,495   208,452,833

   Three months ended
   March 31, March 31,
   2018 2017
   (Un-Audited) (Restated)
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

14. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Relationship with the Group  Nature of transaction

i. Shareholders  Technical services assistance fee  1,051,740   1,008,929

ii.  Associated undertakings Sale of goods and services  490,938   332,543
   Purchase of goods and services  407,073   299,137
   Prepaid rent  129,365   120,446

iii. Employees PTCL Gratuity Fund  13,179   354,280
   benefits plans PTML Gratuity Fund  23,019   17,410
  U	Bank Gratuity Fund  3,648   2,250

iv. Employees  PTCL PTCL Employees GPF